

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 215 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 942 OF 2024  
AND  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3975 OF 2024**

M.H. Patel ... Petitioner  
vs.  
State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

...  
Mr.Manubhai Patel, Petitioner-in-person is present.  
Mr.J.P.Yagnik, Addl. PP for the Respondent -State.

...  
**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, JJ.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2025**

**P.C.:-**

1. The Petitioner-in-person submits that he has neck and shoulder pain and prays for an adjournment. He further submits that he will remove all office objections.

2. In view of the above, all office objections to be removed, on or before 24<sup>th</sup> September, 2025, failing which, the Petition would stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

3. If the above order is complied with, list this Petition for urgent admission hearing on 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2025.

**(GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**