

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 215 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3645 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3975 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 942 OF 2024**

M. H. Patel

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State Of Maharashtra

... Respondent

---

None for Petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Chate, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
          RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

**DATE : 1<sup>st</sup> October 2025**

**P.C. :**

- 1) None for Petitioner, when called out for hearing.
- 2) Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> November 2025.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J. )**

**( A.S. GADKARI, J. )**